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Dave Kubeczko - DNR

From: Dave Kubeczko - DNR
Sent: Wednesday, June 22, 2016 1:48 PM
To: dave.kubeczko@state.co.us
Subject: FW: <EXTERNAL> Re: Ray Ranch 0780-16 Recommended BMPs

Categories: Operator Correspondence, CPW Wildlife Information

Scan No. 2107877            CPW CORRESPONDENCE and PROPOSED BMPs                 2A#401045070 
  

From: Warren - DNR, Michael [mailto:michael.warren@state.co.us]  
Sent: Tuesday, June 21, 2016 10:50 AM 
To: Alex Rizzo 
Cc: Spence Laird; Dave Kubeczko - DNR; Taylor Elm - DNR 
Subject: Re: <EXTERNAL> Re: Ray Ranch 0780-16 Recommended BMPs 
  
Thanks Alex 
Taylor will include the BMPs for the permit on the COGCC website. 
  
Michael 
 
 
Michael Warren 
Energy Liaison 
Northwest Region 
  

 
  
P 970.255.6180  | F 970.255.6111  |  C 970.812.7191 
711 Independent Ave., Grand Junction, CO 81505 
michael.warren@state.co.us  |  www.cpw.state.co.us 
  
On Tue, Jun 21, 2016 at 10:46 AM, Alex Rizzo <arizzo@sandridgeenergy.com> wrote: 

Michael  ‐ After discussions with the team, we are ok with these BMPs for this location. 

  

Thank you! 

  

Alex Rizzo 
Regulatory Biologist 
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SandRidge Energy, Inc. 
123 Robert S. Kerr Avenue 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma  73102‐6406 

O: (405) 429‐5813 

M: (405) 508‐1380 

  

 

“Once we accept our limits, we go beyond them.” – Albert Einstein 

  

From: Warren - DNR, Michael [mailto:michael.warren@state.co.us]  
Sent: Tuesday, June 21, 2016 10:13 AM 
To: Alex Rizzo 
Cc: Spence Laird; Dave Kubeczko - DNR; Taylor Elm - DNR; Michael Warren - DNR 
Subject: <EXTERNAL> Re: Ray Ranch 0780-16 Recommended BMPs 

  

This email originates from an external source. Please be cautious before clicking on any links and/or opening 
any attachments. 

Alex or Spence, 

Have you had a chance to look at the BMPs for Ray Ranch? 

Please let us know what is acceptable to you and we will include it in the BMP list for the 
COGCC permit and approve it for wildlife protections.  

  

Thanks  

Michael 

 
 

Michael Warren  

Energy Liaison 

Northwest Region 
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P 970.255.6180  | F 970.255.6111  |  C 970.812.7191 

711 Independent Ave., Grand Junction, CO 81505 

michael.warren@state.co.us  |  www.cpw.state.co.us 

  

On Mon, Jun 13, 2016 at 11:15 AM, Taylor Elm - DNR <taylor.elm@state.co.us> wrote: 

Spence & Alex,  

  

The following list includes the best management practices we had discussed for this location during 
last week's onsite tour. If you could let us know if Sandridge is still agreeable to these measures it 
would be much appreciated. If there are any questions or needs to discuss any of these items 
further, feel free to get in touch with Michael or myself.  

  

1.  

If oil and gas operations must occur within 4.0 miles of greater sage  

- 

grouse leks, the operator agrees to conduct oil and gas operations outside the period between March 1 and June 30.  

  

2.  

The operator and its contractors agree to restrict well site visitations to portions of the day between 9:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. 
during the leking, nesting and early brood rearing seasons (March 1 to June 30) within 4.0 miles of a lek.  

3. The operator agrees to use hospital-grade mufflers for compressors, pump jacks, or other motors necessary to run 
operations at the site. Mufflers will be pointed upward to dissipate potential vibration.  

  

4. The operator has agreed to CPW's request to shift the pad location to be entirely on the south side of the existing access 
road. Maintaining a strip of sagebrush between the irrigated hay fields and the pad will benefit grouse during the brood-
rearing season.  
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Thanks! 

  

  

Taylor Elm 

Land Use Specialist 

Northwest Region 

 

P 970.947.2971  |  F 970.947.2936  |  C 970.986.9767 

0088 Wildlife Way, Glenwood Springs, CO 81601 

taylor.elm@state.co.us  |  cpw.state.co.us 

  

  


